

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5156/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 24/05/2006 in OP No.1716/2001 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

STATE OF KERALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KERALA CRL.JUDICIAL STAFF ORG. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 5157 of 2007

(With appln(s) for C/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 06/05/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Liz Mathew,Adv.
Mr. M.F.Philip, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.C.S.Rajan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Raghunath,Adv.

Mr.V.Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair,Adv.

Mr. K.N.Madhusoodhanan, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Biju,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

Delay condoned.

We see no reason to interfere with the impugned order. The special leave petitions are dismissed. We,

-2-

however, make it clear that in case the direction issued by the High Court in the impugned order are not complied with in later and spirit by the State Government, the High Court shall be free to initiate appropriate proceedings for contempt and take the same logical conclusion.

|(Shashi Sareen)
| Court Master

|(Veena Khera)
| Court Master

